Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address{es) of
adminstrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.178

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited

Company number

04576108

In the

Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
8532 of 2011

IMWe (a)

Claire Louise Foster
Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

.

Lisa Jane Hogg

Wilson Field Limuted

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 19 December 2011

Signed

(Co-

Jomnt / Admirustrator(s)

Dated

€ 17 2ol

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
nformation 1n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

form

Claire Louise Foster
Wilson Field Lirmited
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
S11 9PS
The contact information that you give
will e visible to researchers of the
DX Number

pL
C “
B7

01142356780
DX Exchange

2211272011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

|| " ‘l II‘ Il‘ ] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
“‘BOOPQOEDG*
#45




In the Birmingham District Registry
Court Number 8532 of 2011

In the matter of

DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited

and

In the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986
as amended by the Enterprise Act 2002

Statement of Joint Administrators Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as applied by Section 248
of the Enterprise Act 2002




DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited — In Administration

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Court Details and Joint Admimistrators appointment

4 Background

5 Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

8 Statement of Affarrs

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

8 Dividend Prospects/Prescribed Part

9 End of Administration

10 Joint Administrators proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration

11 Creditors' Megting

Appendices

A Administrators Statement of Affairs & Schedule of Creditors

B Receipts and Payments Account

C Time Analysis in accordance with SIP 9 — Pre Appointment and Post Appointment

D Wilson Field Charge out Rates and Disbursement policy

E Form 2 25B Notice of conduct of business by correspondence and Form 2 21B — Creditors
Request for a meeting

F SIP 16 Report




Introduction

This Statement 1s made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires thus Statement to deal
with the matters set out in Rule 2 33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 (“the

Rules")

A copy of this statement has been sent to,

the Registrar of Companies,
« every creditor of the Company whose claim and address the Joint Adminsirators are

aware of,

« every member of the Company whose address the Joint Adminisirators are aware of

It 1s considered that the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings will apply and that these
proceedings will be main proceedings as defined in Articie 3 of the EC Regulation

The purpose of an Administration s to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives,

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b) achieving a better result for the Company’s credtors as a whole than would be Iikely if
the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one of more secured or

preferential creditors

Statutory Information

Company name

DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited

Registered address

The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,
Sheffield, $11 9PS

Former registered address

Unit 8, Causeway Industnial Estate, Station Road,
Manningtree, Essex CO11 2LH

Other trading names of the | N/A
Company
Company number 04576108

Date of incorporation

20 QOctober 2002

Objects

Supply and maintenance of commercial door
enirances

Authorised share capital

1,000 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

issued share capital

200 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Shareholders Name Amount
Brian Thomas 197 Shares
Derek Thomas 1Share
Matihew Everett 2 Shares




Debenture holder Fixed and fioatng charge in favour of Barclays
Bark Plc created on 26/01/2005 and registered on

02/02/2005

Fixed and floating charge n favour of Factor 21 Pic
which was created on 19/10/2011 registered
20/10/M11

Directors Name Appomtment Resigned
Brian Thomas 29/10/2002

Company Secretary Brian Thomas

Court Details and Joint Administrators appotntment

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, 1s the Court seized of
the Admnistration proceedings The Court reference number ts 8532 of 2011

On 3 November 2011 the director filed a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator pursuant
to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

Claire Loutse Foster and Lisa Jane Hogg are Insolvency Practitioners icensed by The
Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills {("BIS™)

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, and
having regard to therr ethical guidelines, considered that there were no circumstances

preventing them from accepting the appointment

Claire Louise Foster and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS were apponted Joint Admirustrators of the

Company

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 both of the Joint
Administrators may exercise any or ali of the functions of the Joini Admirustrators jointly or

along
Background

The Information provided In this section 1s based upon the Company records, the accuracy of
which the Joint Administrators are unable to vouch for The Joint Administrators cannot
therefore be held personally liable for errors or misstatement of fact contained therein

The Company was Incorporated on 29 October 2002 under the name of Easidoor Limited
The Company had visions of creating home automation however this vision never progressed
The Company changed its name on 28 April 2004 to Door Repar Services Limited which
would target commercial business

The Company commenced trading in October 2004 from leased premises at 18-20 Riverside
Avenue West, Lawford Dale Industnal Estate, Manningtree, Essex, CO11 1UR The
Company's principal activity was that of commercial door repar During the first year of
trading the Company saw a turnover of £416,585 with profits totalling £18,565

The Company began to grow in 2005 taking on additional contracts, expanding the workforce
and offering new services to therr customers inciuding fabnication of aluminum entranceways
and conducting In-house powder coating Such changes proved successful with the Company
seeing a turnover of £1,034,757 with profits totalling £54,962 1n 2006




In 2007 the Company obtained a national contract with the Britannia Buillding Society however
sales began to decline The Company made a loss of £657 A new brochure was produced
and the website enhanced 1n order to help push sales As a result, the workload increased
and in 2008 the Company sought new, larger premises at Unit 8, Causeway Industrial
Estate, Staton Road, Manningtree, Essex, CO11 2LH  Turnover for 2008 raised to
£1,630,401 with a resuitant profit of £ 86,819

Growth continued throughout 2009 with the company now employing 32 staff and accruing
larger contracts The Company saw a gap in the market for entrance installations and
therefore pursued this Consequently, the Company changed ther name to DRS Entrance
Systems Limited to reflect their new range of services Turnover increased to £1,887,207 and
profits reached £101,689

On 25 October 2011 the Company changed its name to DRS Entrance (UK} Limited

The Company banked with Barclays Bank Plc and Lloyds TSB Bank Plc Barclays Bank
holds security over its indebtedness by way of a fixed and floating charge debenture, which
was registered on 02 February 2005 The balance on the current account 1s £56 n credit
The balance on the Lloyds account ts £13 overdrawn

On 26 October 2010 the Company sought professional advice by contacting Wilson Freld
Limited Following on from this, Wilson Field Limited were instructed to advise the Company
regarding its financial position on 03 November 2011 For at least three years prior to this
Wilson Field Limited had no professionai relationship with the Company or its directors which
would prejudice its objectivity

Financial Information

Period Year Ended 31/05/2010 Year Ended 31/05/2009

£ £
Fixed assets 95,297 -
Current assets 412,829 417,345
Creditors falling due {430,992) (354,838)
within one year
Creditors faling due after {32,833) -
one year
Shareholders Funds 29,782 62,507

The accounts for the periods 31 May 2010 and 31 May 2009 were approved by the board on

31 December 2010 and 14 August 2009 respectively

Dividends of £30,500 were paid to D K Thomas during the year ended 31 May 2010 There

were sufficient reserves to allow the dividend to be paid

Events subsequent to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators of the Company have performed their functions with the purpose of

achieving one of the following hierarchical objectives,

e rescuing the Company as a going concern, of

« achieving a better resuit for the Company creditors as a whole than would be ikely If

the Company were wound up (without first being In Administration), or




e realising property in order to made a distnbution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The first objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern was explored however due to
the extent of the Company’s insolvent status this was not possible

The second objective 1s being pursued and it is believed that it 1 likely to be achieved as
there 1s evidence to suggest that the Company’s creditors will achieve a better result than if
the Company were wound up without first being in Administration

Sale of the business and assets

The Company assets were sold by the Joint Administrators as part of a pre-packaged sale to
DRS Entrance Systems Limited on 03 November 2011 This included Company’s goodwill,
office furniture and equipment, plant and machinery, stock, vehicles and work In progress

The total consideration of £30,000 i1s due to be paid in 5 monthly instaiments A deposit of
£5,000 was paid on completion of the sale and 1s being held on trust by our solictors The
balance of £25,000 1s to be pard over 5 monthly instaiments of £5,000 of which December’s

payment has been received
Book Debts

The Company’s book debt ledger was factored through Factor 21 Pic The ledger as at 26
October 2011 was £74,037 however of that only £69,354 was coliectable The amount
outstanding to Factor 21 Plc as at this date totalled £64,058 this excludes any collect out fees
or termination charges

Factor 21 Plc have advised that the debtor ledger was sold to DRS Entrance Systems Limited
for £69,058 on 26 October 2011 and therefore no surplus 1s avalable

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

Company Role Fee Structure
MGR Appraisals Limited Chartered Surveyors Time cost basts
HBC Solicitors Solicitors Time cost basis

The Joint Admumistrators’ choice of agent(s) and solicitor(s) was based on their perception of
the experience and ability of the respective firms to perform their work and the complexity of

the case
Investigations
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years pror to the
Administration The report must be subrmitted within six months of the appomntment date and
creditors should note that the contents of thus report are confidential

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which
include,

« Transactions at an undervalue, $238 of the insolvency Act 1986
e Preferences, s239 of the Insolvency Act 1986
« Transaction defrauding creditors, s423 of the Insolvency Act 1986




Any creditor who has any information which they think may be relevant should forward
appropriate detaills to the Jont Administrators as soon as nossible

Other actions taken by the Joint Administrators and therr staff are as follows

Compliance with our statutory duties to notify and advertise the appointment
Notifying and haising with Crown departments as necessary

Arranging new Administration banking facilities

Notifying and liaising with the Company’s bank

Notifying and haising with the Company's professional advisors

cC 00CO0O0

Statement of Affairs

The Adminsstrator requested a Statement of Affars on 04 November 2011 This has been
requested on numerous occasions however it has not yet been received A schedule of the
creditors together with an estimated Statement of Affars prepared by the Administrators
based on information available from the Company records 1s attached at Appendix A

Some creditors amounts may differ from the actual amount owed however this does not affect
creditors’ ability to submit a claim for a different amount

Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

Pre-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 67A Insolvency Rules 2010, the Joint Administrators seek approval
of their time costs and expenses incurred before the Company entered into Administration but

with a view to it doing so

The time costs total £5,804 and a schedule of these are attached at Appendix C

Post-Administration costs

In accordance with Rule 2 106 as amended by the Insolvency Rules 2010, it 1s proposed that
the basis upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, by tme properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff In attending to matters arnsing In the

Admunistration

It 1s anticipated that Barclays Bank Plc will be pad in full and therefore the Joint
Administrators will be seeking the approval of the unsecured creditors

The Jont Administrators' time costs from appomntment to date total £7,453 A schedule of
these 1s attached at Appendix C

Please note that a guide to Administrators fees 1s available at the following website link,
www insolvency-practitioners_org uk, however a hard copy 1$ avallable on reguest




10

Dividend Prospects
Secured creditors

As detailed above the Company's book debt ledger was factored through Factor 21 Plc This
was sold to DRS Entrance Systems Limited and therr hability was discharged

Barclays Bank Plc hold security by way of a fixed and floating charge registered on 02
February 2005 and a clam of £5,441 has been recelved It 1s anticipated that Barclays will be
patd in full

Preferential creditors

All remaining Company employees were transferred to DRS Entrance Systems Limited on 03
November 2011

2 employees were made redundant pror to the appointment of the Joint Administrators but
have received all outstanding wages and holiday pay

No preferential claims have been received and none are expected
Prescnbed Part

The secured creditor has been paid in full therefore the prescribed part does not apply

Unsecured creditors

The Company’s books and records show that unsecured creditors total £190,521 | can
confirm that claims received to date total £306,110

Based upon anticipated realisations, it 1s possible that a dividend wili become available to
unsecured creditors

End of Administration

The exit options avallable to the Joint Administrators are as follows,

» Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
e Compulsory Liquidation
« Dissolution

Joint Administrators proposals to achieve the purpose of the Administration

The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out In
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

« That the Company's affars will continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators
and therr agents and such management will be financed from the realisation of the

Company's assets within the Adnnistration

e That the Jont Admirustrators do all things and generally exercise all of therr powers
as contained In Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, otherwise provided by statute
as they, In therr sole and absolute discretion, consider desirable or expedient In
achieving the statutory objective of the Administration

e That the Joint Adrministrators seek an extension to the Admimustraton period if
deemed necessary




1

e That the Joint Administrators seek approval of their ime costs and expenses incurred
before the Company entered into Administration but with a view to 1t doing so

« That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

« That the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw Category 2 Disbursements as
detaited on the attached schedule at Appendix D

« That the Jont Administrators wil! be authonsed to pay the costs {fees and expenses)
connected with the application of the Administration Order, in accordance with the
order of prionty scheduled in Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by
the Enterprise Act 2002,

+ Upon completion of the proposais above and achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up,
and upon the setflement of the Admrustration expenses and habiities, the Joint
Admimistrators propose, that they file the requisite notice pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to ensure that the Company Is placed Into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation so as to facilitate any distribution to the creditors of
the Company It Is further proposed that Clarre Louise Foster and Lisa Jane Hogg be
appointed as Joint Liguidators of the company Creditors should however note that in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 Rule
2 117(3) of the Rules, they may nominate a different person as the Proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and
before the proposals are approved

e Or, if the Joint Admnistrators at any time conclude that the Company’s property 1S
insufficient to permit any or further distnbutions to 1ts creditors, then the Jont
Administrators will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule B1

o If the Company proceeds inte Liquidation the basis of remuneration fixed in the
Administration continues to apply in the Liquidation

e That the Joint Admirustrators be discharged from all liabiity pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration
or ther appointment otherwise ceasing

Creditors meeting

In accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, the Jont
Administrators propose to deal with the Proposals by way of correspondence instead of
holding a creditors meeting A copy of Form 2 25B 1s attached at Appendix E

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to
by the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, using the attached prescnbed form 2 21B (attached at Appendix E}, within 8
business days from the date of this report

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that
a deposit will be required for such purpose Such costs may be ordered {0 be pad as an
expense of the Administration if the meeting so resolved




Dated this 19 December 2011

Claire Louise Foster
Joint Administrator
Acting as agent of the Company without personal hability

Clarre Loutse Foster and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wison Field Limited were appointed Joint Administrators to DRS Entrance
Systems (UK} Limited on 03 November 2011 The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Adminustrators without personal iability




DRS ENTRANCE SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX A

ADMINISTRATORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS & SCHEDULE OF CREDITORS



Insolvency Act 1986

DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affarrs as at 3 November 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Pilant & Machinery 17,000 00 15,000 00
Furniture & Equipment 2,000 00 1,000 00
Moter Vehicles 5,400 00 5,000 00
Stock 15,000 00 3,993 00
WIP 5,000 00
Goodwili 100
Cash at Bank 55 52 NIL
30,000 €0
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREBITORS -
NIL
30,000 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
30,000 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
30,000 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Barclays Bank Plc 5,426 42
5,426 42
24,573 58
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
24,573 58
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 80,717 33
Dept of Employment 5,961 59
Lioyds TSB Bank Plc 9,445 61
HM Revenue and Custorns - VAT 80,186 17
HM Revenue and Cusioms - PAYE 20,127 19
196,437 88

Estmated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (171,864 31)
(171,864 31)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 200 00
20000

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (172,064 31)

Page 1 of 4 19 Decermber 2011 11 12




NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

All Company assets were valued by MGR Appraisals Chartered Surveyors of Beaufort House,
94-06 Newhall Street, Brmingham, B3 1PB

Assets

Both 1n-situ and ex-situ values have been provided for the company assets, these are detailed
below The mn-situ value has been used for the purpose of the Statement of Affairs

in-Situ Ex-Situ
Office Furniture & 1T Equipment £2,000 £700
Plant & Machinery £17,000 £7,700
Stock £15,000 £2,000
Vehicles £5,400 £4,500
Total £39,400 £14,900

An offer of £30,000 was received from DRS Entrance Systems Limited A breakdown of this
offer s detalled below

Goodwill — £1

Office Furniture & Equipment - £1,000
Plant & Machinery - £15,000

Stock - £3,899

Vehicles - £5,000

WIP - £5,000

MGR Appraisals Linited advised that they were of the opinon that a greater realisation could
not be guaranteed after costs They confirmed that the offer receved was far in excess of what
could be expected ff the assets were sold in @ break up situation by etther auction, tender or
private treaty to a third party

It was therefore considered that the optimum outcome for creditors would be achieved via a
pre-pack sale back to the directors and no marketing activities were undertaken

Barclays Bank Pic

The bank account was In credit by £56 however an amount of £5,426 remains outstanding to
Barclaycard Commercial and it 1s hkely that this amount will be offset

Book Debts

The Company's book debt ledger was factored through Factor 21 Pic The ledger as at 26
Oclober 2011 was £74,037 however of that only £68,354 was collectable The amount
outstanding to Factor 21 Plc as at this date totalled £64,058, this excludes any collect out fees
or termination charges

Factor 21 Ple have advised that the debtor ledger was sold to DRS Entrance Systems Limited
for £69,058 on 26 October 2011 and therefore ne surplus is avallable




Directors Loans

The accounts show advances of £115,579 made to Brian Thomas during the year ended 31
May 2010 Of this however repayments of £35,056 were made leaving a balance due of
£80,523 It1s not yet known if this amount has been repaid and the matter 1s being investigated
by the dually appointed Admmistrators

The accounts for the year ended 31 May 2010 show that £26,598 was due from Derek Thomas
at the start of this period, of this however further advances of £37 831 were taken and £30,500
dividends were credited to the account The balance of £33,929 has been repaid during the
period ended 31 May 2010 This will be investigated

Employee Claims

The unsecured amount shown on the statement of affairs represents redundancy and pay In
lieu of notice

The employee claims will be submitted to the Redundancy Payments Service ("RPS™) who will
pay the clams up to thewr statutory hmit of £400 per week for redundancy and pay i heu of

notice

The RPS will then have a subrogated claim n the liquidation for the monies pad to the
employees

Any balance over and above the statutory imits 1s estimated on the schedule of creditors and
will become a claim in the hquidation




£1 L4 1102 20wasaq 61

LH0Z 12A DS Sdl

¢ o | sbed

aineudig
0S vye'e vO8 8198 ‘apemsa|bbig ‘yed ssauisng UONEAS ‘SMaly snsebsd 9 pajiwn uonewony ybisuj Z01D
Z1 8c8 ago 21 Hg “19si0Q '2100d ‘912153 PIAYIAN ‘peoy fjomiey paliwi 09 Buuaauibuz [eucneussiu| LOID
09 €0 109 £00 "8Isaydic) ‘ployboeg ises ‘pecy ybepeH ‘sneunegd syl Be mn paywn [saejiuap| 001D
ZZ1 863N
6l L2102 'AISEOMBN ‘MBIA dled uoling ‘BsNoH weyBuliyd ‘600v 449 ‘aonyQ Buissavold Jakodwa SWOISND) pue anuaAdy WH LOHOD
vvi
2L 081'08 G6CC 'X888] 'B8S UD pUSYINGS ‘SNUDAY BLIOJJIA LZ '8SNOH BIPUEXD)Y ‘lequal) Jo0[4 pig SWJSNY) puUe anuaAdy INH QOHD
oy 92 MY 269 ‘mobsels “ed uojbuy4 ‘19308 U0SIP3 Gi '#snoH dwnit 4/L/€g iun $SBI0Y MILWBS) 0092
02 684°1L LAO LZOY ‘siueH ‘ayo1sButseg ‘ajels3 {BISNPU| S[IWUPUNOH ‘as0|D UOHIWEH 9 papwiy (MN) Dvv4 00420
Zv cof dV0 EWY 'X8s53 ‘plojwoy ‘BnusAy wekig 6 saiiddng Buibexyoed xess3 00490
$Z £0¢ IHL PN Mo0IsaneN ‘sueT Buusyinyy ‘uled jooug PIO € N pajun aiowyeig L0AaD
£6 8VZ'G N1 LLOD 'x9ss] ‘sanbuluuey ‘eiels3 {elsnpu {leH 8[eqQ ‘pu3 d1IANL 'yZ-£2 SNUN paywi doys sasedg J00Q YL 00do0
aNG 0edl
a8/ GGG ‘spunwip3l 1S Aung ‘eieis3 [ellsSNpUl weyBbnoy ‘jied ssauisng SPUBIPOOA '&-€ SHUN X3pewoid €000
Q9 £.T HVE 000 ‘181saydjod ‘ugiButwIo AN ‘BUB| SpJeyOBd PIO 'SBIJBUSBID 24 AIS Ja3saYo0D 200D
6L 2011 Yy SLOD 'BaS-U0-u0joR|D) '91eIsT [el)Snpu| SUET 85100) ‘peoy uowed | pajwi] siojoed o293 AiD LODD
o/ ov/ ad6 0LdH ‘@quwoaA Yo ‘Kepp UD22Qg SIABUY 'BNUSD) SSaUISNE Y09dg SAABUY 19 Hun pajwir] IAQD 0090
Gl ZEV'S g2 1SS ‘BaS UC pUYINOS ‘BNUBAY LIINYIYINOG ‘sa01A1ag pIE) SsauIsng [eIBWWOD g5 1. SPAON 008D
Zv 9Z¥'S A0 /1S1 ‘S99 U0 UOPDOIS ‘wyied sseuisng alepsas) ‘000¢ Xog Od [BI013WLWOYD) piedhedleq s0aD
2. 019 THY 129y ‘evoisBuiseg ‘matp Buiseq 'ss0.D UISYUON panwn 194H #0490
15 1.2 PVZ Y103 ‘Uopuo J9a4g ajebman 18 ‘@ouj0 palsisibay o|d Woos1a] ysnug c0dD
1§ §29 ZS1 6137 191892197 “MJed 9A019) 'ssauisng seg ysiug Wwes) 991AI9G JaWOoIsny seqy ysnug 20490
90 0651 HAE GLNO ‘Asung ‘Aspequie) vz xog Od ‘ssauisng seb ysyug seg) ysnyug 1080
000 110D ‘x8ss7 ‘sanBuluuely 1eang YBiH yueq sAejoleq 0089
08 mmm. LdE ZNM 'Ubia] ‘peoy sus|sH 1S ‘ajels] [euisnpu| ssoy ‘zauun papwn] Buusawbug 100Q sously COVD
08 00E’L HLE WD x8ss3 ‘Weynpa ‘pleydels g ‘aausd abpuung syl | un panwi Buljoo] jespequy yOvD
L2 v02Z SSE GLHA 19si0Q ‘9jood ‘Aem SIIIM 61 2 hun pa)iwiy Buyoo] paiy cOVD
Sy vl 148 NN ‘ucldweynoN ‘Asuuidg punoy ‘pecy ajddi) SUolS ‘maip Asudg gL Iun PalWIT] $5800%y PAJUBADY ZO0VD
091422 HNZ €18 'uojog ‘aueT saviey '81e1sT |BUISNPU| SUET SBMYIBY 'SHIOA UOSHOET psjium SRS | Y LOVO
0006 SIp FLVM 'SIUSaUD ‘WeHDUY ‘PECY UBUIION HJed ssauisng N 1 pajwI swajsAg 100q 4 B Y 00vO
3 sS31ppY aweN 2y,

sioypair) Auedwon - g
pajwi (M) swaysAg asuenul syA
PajIiT pald UOS|IA




€1 L1 L10Z Jquedaq 61

LL0Z 480 TOS Sdt

¢ Jo z obey

ainjeubis
000 HOZ Z1S ‘aAIysHIoA UINOS ‘peIisys ‘ayeju| ‘peoy Joluuly g1 weyuaq waay 0044
ot SZ/ 14l vl Mieuns ‘Yomsd] ‘auy N8N ‘SHIOM IOPNL G Auediion uasLaspuIpg 3y | 00MD
LSl NL} §10O0 ‘xess3 ‘eag uc Uooe|D ‘snuany laid 06-88 [ouncsy anstg buupus | £olo

H3E $OD '¥ess3 "INS|YI0D
000 ‘SUApIED) SMalpuy 1S 0 ‘SIUEILUNODDY PaINe] paJaliey)) pue SI1asSInpY Xe| paiajueyd SUBJUNGOIY AL 20190
Ow mMN__. >>3_. 6S ._u_w_.:m_._w .OCNJ S10009aysg JC@EtNQ@D |ONUOD npals wmw._n_xm_ Sjpdled Sjsuyn g rOl_.O
0. 0LO°L NDY 67S8 '19S18WO0S YHON "UGEA ‘Aepn splouly papunT] sWwaysAg Jews 1050
00 89/ W8 OLNN 'SIUBULION ‘Buanay ‘a1eis3 esnpuy ApA PGB L ‘AB A UOSUBH SI9JUlIH USBI0G pHOMUBIS 00SD
99 ¥82'61 ONZ 61d ‘inowAld ‘peoy sAkeq ¢ pajiwn 00 R weysg Xy o 0040
8/ 9€9 SH6 £ LNN ‘SIUBYLION ‘Aqlo2) ‘66 x08 Od paywi sjusuodwo) Sy £0dD
Of 000'C dro | Lo| ‘xass3 ‘Bupyieg ‘peoy saweyl ‘anuan ssausng Bunieg 0949 S paluwi gz Inoweled z0dD
0e el 39 CWD ‘X955 ‘weysiog ‘alels3 [euisnpu) suen s9%elq 9 paywin ssapbulbeyoed LOdD
00 9€0'2 dro L1oj ‘Buyieg ‘'peoy sswey] S¢ ‘anua) ssauisng Buryieg g pun paywi] gg junoweled 00d2>
¥t 618 1X6 81LOM ‘SHOH 'PIOjiEA BuUET spdjo ‘yoeoiddy sSpIO pajun] sisusised [eNqIO 0002
65 L96'S dA0 8LAM 'PlojiEM 'PEOY abueyox3 09 ‘esnoH abueydx3 ‘G x0g Od pun4 9oueInsy| |euoneN ayj ZOND
00 0002 4S1 SN ‘X8sST 'UiesH ||ampey) ‘peoy Jejemysald La-Ly ‘sauor eldlely Ov4d pajlwi ssejy a%ie|) g SIIoYdIN LOND
AQY

28 Sor'L L1Q ‘weying o3 ‘uoibueq ‘Aep uoiBully 02 ‘@SNOH X9HON “atuiedag Aouaajosu| pajIWwi aaH s alebyuonN O0ND
0€ ¥0S'L MdE CLAM ‘SPUBIPIA 1SN ‘IEUUSBIIA ‘19911G [00Y2S 'SHIQ M Ol19qolod AICT-L-INW ZOWO
98 Gs2e'L JHZ ONS ‘BIYSIIA ‘UOPUIMG ‘yuomybiy ‘sjejs3 |euIsnpul Yrioanoe|g 1SEJIEION LOWD
09 0L5°¢ INL LYN 'U2ImIoN ‘suet sylied 1S 06 POOAN B SWeEI|IM JES 1O 00WD
0z £0¢ SLL 2V ‘9AUSaYD 'LIoouny “YIEd JOUB 'PEOY HEMS paiiwi {MN) S104u0D Xur 2010
oF 0L gH0 EMS ‘Hody201S ‘peoy ded apisylea 2SEI|0INY X3 LoD
g8 cl NAL LOD x88sT Ja1saydiod 1eens ybiH L2 914 yueg sphor 001D
oL erz'L HVE LSS ‘xess3 ‘uopliseqg ‘peoY ARIO) SBIIN “8SNOH B)OUIIN BYIUOY (3N) suOKN|OG SSBUISNY EJOUI EYILIOY cOMD
9¢ 8¢5 eRqUIAMH O8G0 ‘B/F7/9 X0d Od ‘| NIEjUEownNny AQ [euisnpul suoy FAI 18
€L .qom” bl ¥Jv 9g ‘weybuiuing 'uoisy ‘18NS 1BYdld 05 PSYWIM SWaISAS WNUILLNY [B158Y LOMD
62 KLL7L OV0 0Ldl ‘yomsd| ‘|[euxo4 “ied eusnpul yueq buuds ¥ 1un papwry uoling M I
coo Qg0 21 Hg 18s10Q 9|00d ‘9JEIST PlRyNN ‘peoy lemieH Ly pajurtt 234 Y010
aB JZ¢E Qv S ‘xassy ‘AaPooH ‘A uopi3 ‘sieisy Duipel | Aepp UOP|T ‘ €9 SIUN pajwi waug Aebuowuoy €OID
3 SSaIppy aweN Koy

s10})ipal9 Auedwon - g
payiwiy (Mn) swaysAg eouenul syA
PauWIT] pialy UOS|IM




€1 L1 110z Jequadaq 6l

1102 1BATIOS Sdi

¢ jo ¢ abed

aineubig

LE 798°10Z

Buijjesol sewyul 95

000

JHO €O Xess3 ‘Ia1sayojo) ‘Aemuelg ‘'Uinog aue fon1 £

UOSUIN A 14900y 00Mm3

3

sSaIppyY

awep Koy

s10)ipal) Auedwos - g
pajiwi (MN) sweysAg aouenul SHAd
paywiT p|al{ UOSHIAA




DRS ENTRANCE SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Page 1 of 1

03 November 2011 to 19 December 2011

INCOME

Motor Vehicles

EXPENDITURE

Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

IPS SQL Ver 505

Total (£)

5,000 00

5,000 00

2,000 00
60 00

2,060 00

2,940 00

412 00
2,528 00

2,940 00

19 December 2011 12 47



DRS ENTRANCE SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX C

TIME ANALYSIS {N ACCORDANCE WITH SIP 8 - PRE APPOINTMENT AND POST
APPOINTMENT




000 000 oo o
£l 841 00 IS e 0
TR 00 15 Ze 0
000 000 000
000 000 000
00 0¥Z 00 26} 08 0
00 0 000 000
GO0 000 oo o
000 000 000
00 0vZ 00 261 080
000 Q0o 0o o
Z0 £6¢ 00 08¢'€ 098
000 000 000
000 000 000
8z 88y 0% 295 | 0z €
b1 8Yve 00 882’1 04 €
000 000 coo
00 0v2 00 261 080
00 0 000 0o
000 000 oo
00 5t 06 ££€ 060
P
ey m><.~ FE ._Lu;.; , J”MM.WMM
e a0 TSI

LIOS]IAA

Qoo 000
000 ceo0
000 e 0
000 000
000 000
000 0g 0
oo o Q00
000 000
000 000
Qoo 080
000 000
000 0zZ
000 000
000 Qo
000 000
Q00 or i
000 000
0o 080
000 000
000 000
ooo0 000

uonae(o) 193d

5]asse JO uojEsiEdy

mainay pue uonebiysasu)

uoday vadod

SUOCIDESUEL] Juapaoajuy

suonebnsaau|

LYA puB XE]
SIapjoyaleys

seakojdw3

SI0YPSITY UIM SUDIEDIUNWIIOD

SWIE|D SIONPAID

SIORpPILY

payiaadsur)

NSIA 3G
manang) 216alensg

eouendwon pue oINS

UONENSILILIPY |B13UID)

_
RN

ey

ainysi101081Q
smalray aseD
Bunaiysen

uaunulioddy

Buluuejd pue uonensvIwpy
e A FECH

e, e

B A Frras 5T
S STan R - WL ]
N ﬁﬁomsaoé%w&_m@

i o

LLOZ/LL/ED O LLOZ/60/1L0

pajyiuIr swasAg asuedud guq

juswjuioddy ald
v103syda

pallel2q 6dIiS




NeN
Qo0
000
000

00 6.8
000
00 G.€
000

ajeyBay

4
2

00 ¥08'S

0o
000
000
000

00SZL'T
ooo
00GL1'C
000

000 000 00 622
Z5 5t 000 000 b4
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
00 0 000 000 000
000 00 000 000
086§ 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
085 000 000 000
000 000 000 000

Fadag .

000 00 $10'S
000 0z ZL
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 000
000 085
000 000
Qoo 08¢

oo o 000

3 s994 (B10)

SINOH [B10L

suoneladg o uawafeuep
sanss| aafo|dw g Burobup

Buipel| 1oy Bujunoooy

Suipes)

10H
$BBG 1@ssy pue ssausng‘Apadold

Buunsu] pue Buunoag’ mc:c:cm_u_
e)ml%ﬁ\nﬂ.stqﬂ.m.ulnwhhv R ana S ~m
_a Tafhn S Ea «..\.

qux% i M_Eomﬂaonzm &dis




00082

NeN
000
000
000

51 11
06 021
000

gt tEl
28 9¢l
oo o0el

68 651
Q0 0S¥
000
RV
FAEAD
00 5¢i
€6 £El
Q00
gl €21
coo

ajeyBay

=
-
o

00 861

00 o
000
000
000

00 £20°}
00 ve
000

00 18¢
Q0 BEY
00 081

00 $Ot's
00 08}
000
000

00 ELO'Y
00 00L
00 vay
000
00411
009

e vl h

vy
=tnr

i

- B in 5 BT
ey e

" R

<3150 B[ |75 K

090

000
000
000
000

084
0Z0
000
06 ¢
oZe
05 L

.
ozt

v

i ]

EORTelicTm
LUOS{IAA

0oo

000
000
000
000

000
0600
000
0co
000
000

————

SL0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
520
000

0z
000
ooo
000
010
060
0z o
oco
000
000

00 Q¢
000
000
0G0

000
000
000
000
000
000

000 uonde||oD 1K=A

. i, ' T . S}asse Jo uonesieey
000
000 M3alASY pue uoiiefnsaau|
000 voday vaad
000 SUOIDESURI) JUBPRDBUY

suonebysaauj

oL o

oo LyA pue xel
000 siaployaleys
010 ssafoduz
000 SIO)PAIT) UM SUCIIEDIUNWILIOD
000 SWIB|D SIONpAID

, L si03paI’

080

ov o payicadsun
0o IISIA Y5
000 maang aibslensg
0E 0 aouedwon pue Loymelg
0L 0 UONESILILIPY [EISUISY
oo Juarny/s10103a1Qg
000 SMaIARY ased
000 Buuaiysen

000 Waunuicddy

Buiuue|d pue uonensiiwpy

LLOZ/ZLIBL O LLOZIL LIPD

uohjensIuIwpy

pajyiuin meum>m AdUENUF SHA v1034SHAa

palelxd 6dIS




00 €52 00 SL 00 Zve 00 L¥L'9 000 00 568 ERLEEJ LN

S¢ 9% SL0 08t 08 ¥ 000 00z SINOH |BlOL
NEN 009 000 ooo 000 000 0oo 000
000 0G0 000 000 000 000 000 000 suoneisdg jo juawaBeuep
000 000 000 000 000 0o o 000 000 sanss| satodwy BuobuQ
a0 coo 000 000 000 000 0G0 000 Buipes) 10§ Bugunody
) L . o T S _ Buipest’
00 942 00 996 05 ¢ 000 090 081 000 oLt
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 10d
1€ 642 00018 062 000 000 08 L 000 oL L S3|EG 185SYy pue ssausng‘Ajuadold
000 -, .,fo w&éﬁﬂmy w3, ‘ ‘ Buikmuap)




DRS ENTRANCE SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIXD

WILSON FIELD CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of Insolvency practice covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific dishursements, and the charge out
rates for the vanous grades of staff who may be invoived in this case

Hourly Charge Out Rates

Directors/Insolvency Prachtioner £350 — 500
Managers & Senior Managers £260 ~ 400
Admunstrators and Senior Adminisirators £120 - 240
Secretanal & Support £100 - 130

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost bas!s, In
accordance with the rates detalled above, at the meeting of creditors

In common with all professional firms, our charge out rates icrease from time to time We reserve the
nght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statulory
report to creditors

Rechargeable Disbursements
Category 2 disbursements — as defined in SIP 9 - requinng prior approval of creditors

Postage, stationery, photocopying etc £7 per creditor per year
(or part year)
Room Hire where meeting held at Wilson Field office  £100 (£150 for London)

Storage of books and records £6 per box per month
Mileage 45p per mile
Callection of books and records £30 per hour
Compantes House search fees £10 per search document
Land Registry On-Line search fees £10 per document
Document Upload Centre charge £100

Registering of restrictions on property £150* per restriction *
Removal of a restriction on a property £50* per restriction
Property Transfer Fees £250* per transfer
Issuing winding up petitons £1,000

Issuing bankruptcy petitions £1,000"

*“These category 2 disbursements are n relation to profit cost only Any category 1
disbursement in respect of these such as Court Fees, Deposit fees, Land Registry fees will
also be recovered at the prevailing rates

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors
meeting

These rates are applicable on all insolvency appointments from 20 October 2011 until further notice




DRS ENTRANCE SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX E

FORM 2 25B NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY
CORRESPONDENCE AND FORM 2 21B CREDITORS REQUEST FOR A MEETING




Rule 2 48

(8) Insert full name(s}
and address{es) of
adrurustrator(s)

{b}) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} insert number of
resolutions enclosed

{(d} Insert address to

which form s {o be
delivered

(e} Insert closing date

Form 2 258

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company

DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited

Company number

(4576108

in the

Birmingham District Registry
{full name of court)

Court case number
8532 of 2011

Notice 15 hereby given by (a)
Clare Louise Foster

Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

$11 9PS

to the creditors of (b)
DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited

Wilson Field

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

Lisa Jane Hogg
Wiison Field Limited
The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield
511 9PS

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are
resolutions for your consideration  Please indicate below whether you are in favour or

against each resolution

This form must be recewved at (d)

Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,

Sheffield, 511 9PS

by 12 00 hours on {e) 12 January 2012 n order to be
counted It must be accompanied by detalls in writing of your clam  Faifure to do so

will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please

contact me/u the address above

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated Iq‘l,zu

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2 25B Voting

Rule 2 48 :
Voting Form

Name of Company Company number

DRS Entrance Systems (UK} Limited 04576108

In the Court case number

Birmingham District Registry 8532 of 2011

(full name of court}

Name
Address
Amount of claim £

Signed

Name

Position/Authority
{c) Insert number of Please indicate below whether you are in favour or aganst each resolution, by deleting as
resolutions enclosed appropnate -

That the Joint Administrators Proposals be approved FOR/AGAINST
(d) Insert address to This form must be received at (d)
which form s to be Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South,
delivered Sheffield, $11 9PS
(e) insert closing date by 12 00 hours on (e) 12 Jaruary 2012 m order to be

counted It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim  Failure to do so
will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your votes, please
contact the administrator

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2 37

(a) insert full name and
address of the crediter
making the request

(b Insert full name and
address of regstered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of ¢creditors
concurring with the
reguest (if any) and therr
claims In the
adrministration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
15 below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpese of the meeting

Form 2218

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
DRS Entrance Systems (UK) Limited 04576108
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8532 of 2011

{full name of court)

(@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
DRS Entrance Systems (UK} Limited
The Mancr House

260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield

S11 8PS

My claim in the administration 1s {C)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting is (€}

Signed

Dated




DRS ENTRANCE SYSTEMS {UK) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
DISCLOSURE IN RESPECT OF SIP 13 AND SIP 16

INFORMATION TO CREDITORS IN RESPECT OF THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF ASSETS OF
DRS ENTRANCE SYSTEMS (UK) LIMITED TO DRS ENTRANCE SYSTEMS LIMITED

In a senes of cases the Courts have held that, where the circumstances warrant 1t, an Administrator
has the power to sell assets without the prior approval of the creditors or the permission of Court  The
Administrator must also perform his functions in the interest of all of the Company's credifors as a
whole

| detail below the disclosure that 1s required of SIP 16 plus any additional information which | feel will
ensure that creditors are well informed

The source of the administrator’s initial introduction

The directors contacted Chilcons LLP for professional advice, who referred the Company on to Wilson
Field Limited

The extent of the administrator’s involvement prior to appointment

Wiison Field Limited was engaged to act for the Company on 28 September 2011 at a meeting of the
Board of Directors at which it was resoclved that the Company should appoint Administrators

Wilson Field Limited had discussions with the director who advised that Company creditors had been
pressuring for payment

Therefore a Notice of Intention (“NOV) to appoint Administrators was filed by the director on 28
September 2011 to protect the positicn

The sale did not progress as quickly as initially hoped and further NOI's were filed on 12 October
2011 and 26 October 2011

Other than this, Wilson Field Limited had no previous involvement with the Company or any of its
directors and shareholders

Any valuations obtained by the business or the underlying assets

Prior to the appointment of the Administrators, MGR Appraisals, chartered surveyors of Beaufort
House, 94-96 Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1PB, had been instructed to consider marketing the
Company

A formal valuation was obtained on 27 September 2011, which was supported by a letter of advice
regarding the offer recewed

The Company assets were valued at £41,800 in-situ and £16,100 ex-situ

Any marketing activities conducted by the Company and/or the administrator

MGR Appraisals Limited advised that they were of the opinion that a greater realisation could not be
guaranteed after costs They confirmed that the offer received was far in excess of what could be

expected If the assets were sold in a break up situation by erther auction, tender or private treaty to a
third party

It was therefore considered that the optimum outcome for creditors would be achieved via a pre-pack
sale back to the directors and no marketing activitties were undertaken




The alternative courses of action that were considered by the administrators, with an
explanation of the possible financial outcomes

in accordance with Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrator of a
company must perform his functions with the objective of

(a} Rescue the Company as a going concern, or
(b} Achieving a better result for the Company creditors as a whole that would have be likely If the

Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or
(c) Realising property In order to make a distribution to one or mare secured or preferential

creditors

If the Company ceased trading, there would have been no vaiue in the work in progress or goodwill It
was therefore it was imperative that there be no break 1n the ongoing works

The Company did not have the necessary funds to propose a Company Voluntary Arrangement and
continue trading, therefore this option was ruled out

Due to the lack of cash flow it was decided that the best option would be to complete a sale for the
business as soon as possible to preserve the value in the goodwill and work In progress

Liguidation of the Company was not considered an appropriate course of achion as it was felt that
selling the business as a pre-packaged sale would have the benefit of protecting employees )obs,

thus mitigating any claims they would have, protecting the equity in the work 1n progress and realising
some goodwill

it was conciuded that a pre packaged sale would be appropriate and would achieve the purpose as
stated in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Why was 1t not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern,
during the administration

Due to a lack of funds, the Administrators were unable to continue trading whilst any marketing
activities were carned out

It was concluded that a significantly better reahsations could be made If the business was to be sold
with the work in progress and goodwill intact

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements
It was considered not appropriate to continue trading and therefore no funding was sought
Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors

No efforts were made to consult with major creditors 1n this case

The date of the transaction

03 November 2011

Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The assets included n the sale consisted of the Company’s goodwill, client files and data, work In
progress, stock, office furniture and equipment and plant and machinery

The consideration for the transaction, terms of payment, and any condition of the contract that
could matenally affect the consideration

£30,000 for the assets inciuded, to be paid in 6 monthly nstalments The first instalment of £5,000
has been receved and 1s being held on trust by our solicitors




The balance of £25,000 will be paid over 5 monthly instalments of £5,000 being payable on the 3™ of
each month

The director has given a personal guarantee in this respect

If the sale s part of a wider transaction, a description of the other aspects of the transaction
The sale was not part of a wider transaction

The identity of the purchaser

DRS Entrance Systems Limited

Company number — 07643030

Registered office address — The Old Gym, Mauds Court, Long Lane, Tendring, Essex CO16 0BG

Any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of
the Company

Brian Thomas Is sole director and shareholder of DRS Entrance Systems Limited

The names of any directors, or former directors, of the Company who are involved n the
management or ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets
are transferred

Brian Thomas is sole director and sharehalder of DRS Entrance Systems Limited

Whether any directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a prior
financier, and whether that financter is financing the new business

None

Any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale

None




